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tributed and paid to the several towns, cities and villages of the 
county, according to the, school population therein. The same 
shall be remitted and accounted for in the same manner as the 
state and county taxes collected from property are remitted and 
paid, except that income taxes returned delinquent shall not be 
charged to the county nor credited to the town, city or village 
returning the same. 

SECTION 3. A new section is added to the statutes to read : 
20.255 Out of the state's share of the proceeds of the income 
tax there shall first be set aside an amount sufficient to meet the 
appropriations made by subsections (1) and (4) of section 20.09 
and an amount equal to the appropriations made in paragraph 
(a) of subsection (2) of section 20.05, subsection (2) of section 
20.26, and section 20.27. The remainder shall be applied, as far 
as it will reach, toward the remission of the taxes on property 
for the support of the university, the normal schools and the com-
mon schools, in the order named, and shall be used for no other 
purpose. 

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

- Approved April 17, 1925. 

No. 33, S.] 	 [Published April 20, 1925. 

CHAPTER 58. 
AN ACT to create a new section to be numbered section 216.04 of 

the statutes, relating to investment companies and providing 
penalties. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes to be num-

bered and to read : 216.04 (1) When authorized by the com-
missioner of banking, as provided in this section, five or more 
persons may form a corporation to be known as an investment 
company. Such persons shall subscribe and acknowledge and 
submit to the commissioner of banking at his office, an organ-
ization certificate in duplicate which shall specifically state : 

(a) The name by which the investment company is to be 
known. 
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(b) The location of such corporation in some city or village 
in this state. 

(c) The amount of its capital stock and the number of shares 
and kinds of shares into which said capital stock is divided, which 
capital stock shall amount to not less than one hundred fifty thou-
sand dollars. 

(d) The full name, residence and post office address of each 
of the incorporators and the number of shares subscribed for by 
each, which incorporators shall be its directors until the first 
annual meeting of the stockholders. 

(e) The number of its directors which shall not be less than 
five. 

(f) The purposes for which the investment company is being 
formed. Such certificate may provide for the manner in which 
the stock of the corporation may be transferred and for the num-
ber of directors necessary to constitute a quorum. 

(2) Upon receipt of said organization certificate in duplicate, 
the commissioner of banking shall thereupon ascertain from the 
best sources of information at his command and by such investi-
gation as he may deem necessary, whether the character, respon-
sibility and general fitness of the persons named in the organiza-
tion certificate are such as to command confidence and to war-
rant the belief that the business of the investment company will 
be honestly and efficiently conducted in accordance with the 
intent and purpose of this section, and whether public conven-
ience and advantage will be prompted by allowing such invest-
ment company to qualify under this section. Should the result 
of the investigation satisfy the commissioner of banking that the 
facts as ascertained justify him in authorizing the organization 
of the investment company and that the public will be benefited 
thereby, he shall endorse on each of the duplicate original organ-
ization certificates the word "approved" over his official signa-
ture, but if the commissioner of banking is not so satisfied or be-
lieves that the public interests will be endangered he will en-
dorse the word "disapproved" thereon. One of the duplicate 
originals shall be filed in his office and the other returned by 
mail to the applicants. In the event that the commissioner of 
banking shall refuse to approve the organization certificates and 
the applicants for such certificates feel aggrieved at such deci-
sion, they may appeal to the board of review constituted by see- 
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tion 221.01 of the statutes, applicable to the incorporation of 
state banks and such board of review shall have the same juris-
diction and such section shall have the same application to invest-
ment companies to be organized under this section as to state 
banks, and a determination made under such section shall be as 
binding as if made in respect to a state bank. 

(3) When the commissioner of banking shall have endorsed 
his approval on the organization certificates as provided by sub-
section (2), the corporate existence shall begin, but it shall not 
transact any of the business in this section authorized to be trans-
acted by investment companies until it shall have complied with 
the provisions of subsections (4) and (5) of this section, and 
shall have furnished to the commissioner of banking a complete 
list of the stockholders of the proposed investment company, 
showing the number of shares and kinds of shares held by each, 
the post office address of each stockholder, and shall have demon-
strated to the commissioner of banking that one hundred fifty 
thousand dollars in lawful money shall have been paid on said 
shares of stock issued and outstanding, and subscriptions to the 
capital stock. When the conditions imposed by this subsection 
shall have been fulfilled and the deposit approved by the com-
missioner of banking, he shall then issue to the investment com-
pany a certificate authorizing it to transact business under all the 
provisions of this section. 

(4) Any investment company organized under this section 
shall have and keep on deposit with the state treasurer in trust 
for the benefit and security of all its creditors in this state, one 
hundred thousand dollars to be held in trust as aforesaid until all 
the obligations of such investment company held by residents 
of this state shall have been fully redeemed and paid off, and 
until its contracts and obligations to persons residing in this state 
shall have been fully performed and discharged ; the securities 
comprising such deposit shall first be approved by the commis-
sioner of banking under the same rules and regulations governing 
the approval of securities of trust company banks; and upon 
such deposit the state treasurer shall issue a certificate therefor. 

(5) Such deposit to be made with the state treasurer by any in-
vestment company organized under this section may consist of 
bonds or treasury notes of the United States, or bonds of this 
or any other state, or any city, town or county of this state or of 
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ally other state having authority to issue the same, or first mort-
gages on improved real estate located in this state, net exceeding 
sixty per cent of the appraised value of the mortgaged property, 
or bonds secured by first mortgage on real estate located in this 
state when the total of bonds secured by the mortgage does not 
exceed sixty per cent of the appraised value of the mortgaged 
property. All dividends and interest which may accrue on mort-
gages held by the state treasurer may be collected and retained 
by the investment company depositing such securities or mort-
gages so long as such investment company remains solvent and 
-performs all the obligations entered into by virtue of having 
exercised any of the powers conferred by this section. • Any 
securities on deposit as provided herein, if approved by the 
commissioner of banking, may from time to time be withdrawn if 
others of equal value and of the character named in this section 
are substituted therefor. • If any such securities shall depreciate 
in value new ones must be added, so that the deposit may at all 
times be kept good and of the value of one hundred thousand 
dollars, and it shall be the duty of the commissioner of banking 
to revoke the certificate of authority of any such investment 
company whenever there exists an impairment of such deposit for 
a period of more than thirty days after due notice to the invest-
ment company given by such commissioner. 

(6) Any investment company organized under this section 
having made the deposit of securities required by this section, 
and desiring to withdraw the same or any of them without de-
positing securities of like character and amount, or desiring to 
discontinue its business, may do so by complying with the 
following provisions: 

File with the commissioner of bankinga statement reciting the 
reasons for desiring to withdraw such securities and the amount 
to be withdrawn; and the commissioner shall thereupon examine 
such investment company and determine the amount of its liabili-
ties on account of all agreements or contracts outstanding with 
residents of this state, and if convinced that the interests of such 
residents will not be injured or jeopardized by sueh withdrawal, 
shall cause to be published in three newspapers in this state for 
three weeks, at the expense of the investment company, notice of 
such request for the withdrawal of such securities, and if no 
written objection is filed by any resident of this state holding 
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any certificate, security, contract or any other choses in action 
evidenced by writing of or against such investment company 
within one week after the last date of the publication of such 
request, the commissioner of banking shall issue a certificate 
certifying to the state treasurer the amount of its liabilities, if 
any, existing in this state and the amount of security such in-
vestment company shall be permitted to withdraw, and upon 
filing a receipt for such amount the investment company shall be 
permitted to withdraw the same; provided, that there shall re-
main at all times a sufficient deposit to protect residents of this 
state holding certificates, securities, contracts or other choses in 
action evidenced by writing of or against such investment com-
pany and that such deposit shall decrease only as the liabilities 
of such investment company decrease on account of such resi-

dents. 
(7) In addition to the powers conferred by the general cor-

porate laws of this state, and as stated in its articles of organiza-
tion, an investment company organized under this section, shall, 
subject to the limitations herein contained and subject to the 
supervision and control of the commissioner of banking as pre-
scribed in subsections (8), (9), (10) and (11), have the follow-
ing powers: 

(a) To receive payments to be made to itself either in a lump 
sum, or on the instalment plan, and issue therefor its certificates, 
securities, contracts, or other choses in actions evidenced by writ-
ing, or to issue in connection therewith, a contract based. upon 
payments being made upon instalments or single payments under 
which all or part of the total amount received is to be repaid at 
some future, time, with or without profit. All such moneys so 
received shall at all times be held or invested separate from other 
funds or property held by the investment company, and in case 
of insolvency o'r liquidation, all such funds and investments made 
therefrom shall be primarily liable and used for the repayment 
of such moneys. An administrator, executor, guardian or trus-
tee, authorized to invest trust funds may acquire and hold said 
certificates, securities, contracts, or other choses in action evi-
denced by writing, but shall in no event exceed the limitations 
prescribed in subsection (2) of section 231.32 (2100b) of the 
statutes, and in issuing the same to an administrator, executor, 
guardian or trustees, the trust represented shall be specifically 
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named. Nothing contained in this subsection shall be construed 
to give to an investment company organized under this section 
the power to solicit, receive or accept money or its equivalent on 
deposit as a regular business, provided this limitation shall not 
apply to or include money left with the investment company as 
agent pending investment in securities for or on account of its 
principal. 

(b) To act as trustee for any person, firm or corporation in 
the acceptance of any mortgage, deed of trust or other instru-
ment securing the payment of any bond, note, or other instru-
ment. 

(c) To invest its funds received under paragraph (a) of sub-
section (7) of this section, in debentures, bonds or other securi-
ties of or guaranteed by the government of the United States or 
of any state thereof, or of any subdivision of any state thereof ; 
and to lend said moneys on the security of : 

1. Debentures, bonds or other securities of or guaranteed by 
the government of the United States or of any state thereof, or 
of any subdivision of any state thereof. 

2. First mortgages on village, city, or suburban real estate, 
which is improved or on which improvements are to be made 
with such loan but any mortgage in excess of twenty thousand 
dollars shall not exceed sixty per centum of the appraised value 
of the mortgaged property. Such mortgages shall have priority 
over all liens upon the mortgaged premises and the buildings 
and improvements thereon which shall be filed subsequently to 
the recording of such mortgages. 

3. First mortgages on improved farm lands, not exceeding 
sixty per centum of the appraised value of the mortgaged prop-
erty, located in this state or in states immediately adjoining, 
to-wit: Michigan, Illinois, Iowa and Minnesota. 

4. Certificates, securities, contracts or other choses in actions 
evidenced by writing issued by it, any such loan not to exceed 
seventy-five per centum of the investment company's liability to 
the holder of any such certificate, security, contract or other chose 
in action evidenced by writing. 

(8) At least once in each year and whenever the commissioner 
of banking deems it to be prudent for the protection of investors, 
he shall visit personally, or by competent examiners, any invest-
ment company organized under this section, and thoroughly 
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inspect and examine its affairs, and ascertain its financial condi-
tion and whether it has complied with the law. The proper 
charges incurred in the examination, including the expenses and 
compensation of his assistants employed therein shall be paid by 
the investment company. For the purposes aforesaid, the com-
missioner of banking or the person making the examination shall 
have free access to all books and papers of the investment com-
pany which relate to its business and to the books and papers kept 
by any of its agents; and may examine and administer oath to, 
and examine as witnesses, the directors, officers and agents of said 
corporation, and any other person, relative to its affairs, trans-
actions and condition. 

(9) Every investment company organized under this section 
shall annually, on or before January fifteenth, file with the com-
missioner of banking a statement of its financial condition on De-
cember thirty-first of the previous year, and its business of that 
year. For cause, the commissioner of banking may extend the 
time for filing said statement to a date not later than February 
fifteenth. The statement shall be in the form required by the 
commissioner of banking, and shall be sworn to by the president 
or secretary, or in the absence of either, by one of the principal 
officers of the corporation. The fee for filing such annual state-
ment shall be twenty-five dollars. 

(10) Any investment company organized under this section 
neglecting to file its annual statement within the time required 
shall forfeit one hundred dollars for each day during which such 
neglect continues; and, upon notice by the commissioner of bank-
ing to that effect, its authority to do any business authorized by 
this section shall cease while such default continues. For wil-
fully making a false annual statement the investment company 
shall upon conviction thereof be punished by a fine of not less 
than five hundred dollars nor more than five thousand dollars; 
any person making oath to or subscribing to such false annual 
statement shall upon conviction thereof be punished by a fine 
of not less than five hundred dollars nor more than five thousand 
dollars, or by imprisonment in the state penitentiary for not less 
than one year or more than ten years. 

(11) If upon examination the commissioner of banking is of 
the opinion that any investment company subject to the require-
ments of this section is in an unsound financial condition or has 
exceeded its powers or has failed to comply with any provision of 
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the law, he may inform the attorney-general whose duty it shall 
be to institute an action to procure a judgment dissolving such 
investment company. 

(12) Before any investment company doing business under 
this section shall declare, credit, or pay a dividend to its stock-
holders upon its capital stock, at least five per cent annually of 
the net profits shall be set aside as a fund for the payment of 
contingent losses, until such fund together with the capital stock 
reaches at least five per cent of the total amount of liability of 
the investment company on account of certificates, securities, 
contracts, or choses in action evidenced by writing, issued by it 
and outstanding. All losses shall first be paid out. of such fund. 
and whenever said fund together with the capital stock falls 
below five per cent of the certificates, securities, contracts, or 
other choses in actions evidenced by writing issued and outstand-
ing, it shall be replenished by regular appropriations of at least 
five per cent of the net earnings annually as hereinbefore pro-
vided, until it again reaches said amount. 

(13) Any corporation organized under the corporate laws of 
the state of Wisconsin, whose corporate purpose includes the 
transaction of any part of the business of an investment company 
and which desires to qualify as an investment company with the 
powers and limitations as outlined in this section, may become 
an investment company under its former name in the following 
manner : 

(a) It shall call a meeting of its stockholders upon not less 
than ten days' notice to each stockholder, which notice shall be 
served personally or by mail, postage prepaid, directed to each 
stockholder at his last known post office address, and shall Con-
tain a statement of the purpose for which such meeting is called. 
Proof by affidavit of the due service of such notice shall be filed 
in the office of the corporation at or before the time of such meet-
ing. 

(b) At.the meeting so called the stockholders of such corpora-
tion may by a vote of at least two-thirds of the entire capital 
stock issued and outstanding direct that such corporation shall be 
transferred into an investment company with the powers and 
limitations contained in this section. In the event that such ac-
tion is taken by the prescribed vote, a resolution may be adopted 
directing not less than five of the stockholders of such corpora-
tion, who shall be designated by name in such resolution, to 
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execute an organization certificate in the form and manner re-
quired by subsection (1). The proceedings of such meeting shall 
be entered in the minutes of such corporation. 

(c) Said organization certificate shall be subscribed and ac-
knowledged in duplicate by the persons named in such resolution, 
and there shall be attached thereto copies of the minutes of such 
meeting, duly verified by the president and secretary of the meet-
ing, copies of the articles of organization and by-laws of the in-
vestment company, and duplicates of the affidavits of service of 
the notice of such meeting, both of which duplicate certificates 
shall be submitted to the commissioner of banking at his office 
for his approval, as provided in subsection (2). 

(d) When the commissioner of banking shall have endorsed 
his approval on the organization certificates as provided by sub-
section (2), such corporation shall be held and regarded as an 
investment company subject to the provisions of this section, but 
it shall not transact any of the business in this section authorized 
to be transacted by investment companies until it shall have ful-
filled all of the requirements outlined in subsection (3). When 
the conditions imposed by subsection (3) shall have been fulfilled 
and the deposit approved by the commissioner of banking, he 
shall then issue to the investment company, a certificate author-
izing it to transact business under all the provisions of this section. 

(e) At the time when the corporate existence of such invest-
ment company begins, all the property of such corporation shall 
immediately by act of law and without any conveyance or trans-
fer, be vested in and become the property of such investment 
company, but such reincorporation shall not be construed as a 
ratification of any ultra vires contracts theretofore entered into 
by such corporation. The persons named in such organization 
certificate shall be the directors of such investment company 
until the first annual election of directors thereafter, and shall 
have powers to take all necessary measures to perfect its organiza-
tion and to adopt such regulations concerning its business and 
management as may be proper and not inconsistent with law. 

(14) This section shall not apply to any corporation engaged 
in the business of making loans previous to the time of the taking 
effect of this section, as to the transaction of such business. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Became law without approval of Governor. 


